

United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

May 06, 2013

Mr. Bennett Evan Cooper
Steptoe & Johnson, L.L.P.
201 E. Washington Street
Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4453

Ms. Suzanne Ross McDowell
Steptoe & Johnson, L.L.P.
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

No. 12-20804, USA v. Finley Hilliard, et al
USDC No. 4:10-CV-2812

The following pertains to your brief electronically filed on May 29, 2013.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Johnson C. Smith University	2
HBCUs, Small Endowments, and Reliance on Philanthropy.....	3
The Limited Fundraising Infrastructure of HBCUs	6
Argument.....	7
I. Even Though Gifts to Charities Are Not Subject To Gift Tax, Charities Are Subject to Transferee Liability Under Section 6324(b).....	7
A. Under the “all-gifts” rule, a charitable donee can be liable for a donor’s entire gift-tax liability for gifts to other donees made during the same year.	8
B. Under the successive-transferee rule, a charitable donee can be liable for unpaid gift taxes as a transferee of a transferee.....	10
C. Because transferee liability is joint and several, the IRS can choose from which transferees to collect, and a charitable donee may have no recourse against other donees.	10
II. Capping Transferee Liability for Both Unpaid Taxes and Interest at the Value of the Gift Is Required by the Statute’s Plain Language and Purposes.....	13
A. Whether or not it is “personal,” a donee’s transferee liability under section 6324(b) is still a liability subject to the cap.....	13
B. The application of the value cap to interest is critical because it substitutes for other protections innocent donees enjoy in cases of transferee liability in equity.	17
C. The Government’s demand for interest to compensate for the time value of money fails as a matter of law and fact.....	21
III. The District Court’s Decision Could Have Debilitating Consequences for Charities, Their Beneficiaries, and Other Donees.	24
Conclusion	27

Certificate of Service29
Certificate of Compliance30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bank Mut. v. S.J. Boyer Constr., Inc.,
785 N.W.2d 462 (Wis. 2010).....15

Baptiste v. Comm’r,
100 T.C. 252 (1993)..... 17-18, 20

Baptiste v. Comm’r,
29 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1994)21

Baur v. Comm’r,
145 F.2d 338 (3d Cir. 1944)9, 11

Benoit v. Comm’r,
25 T.C. 656 (1955), *vacated on other grounds*,
238 F.2d 485 (1st Cir. 1956).....11

Berliant v. Comm’r,
729 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1984)10

Comm’r v. Stern,
357 U.S. 39 (1958).....16, 19

Drew v. United States,
367 F.2d 828 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....11

Estate of Cury v. Comm’r,
23 T.C. 305 (1954).....12

Estate of Stein v. Comm’r,
37 T.C. 945 (1962).....18

Fletcher Trust Co. v. Comm’r,
141 F.2d 36 (7th Cir. 1944)17

In re Mellon’s Estate,
32 A.2d 749 (Pa. 1943).....11

In re Orr,
 180 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1999)15

Miss. Valley Trust Co. v. Comm’r,
 147 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1945)11

Murray v. United States,
 687 F.2d 386 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....16

O’Neal v. Comm’r,
 102 T.C. 666 (1994).....11

Pallister v. United States,
 182 F. Supp. 720 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)20, 22

Patterson v. Sims,
 281 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1960)19

Phillips v. Comm’r,
 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....11

Phillips-Jones Corp. v. Parmley,
 302 U.S. 233 (1937).....12

Salus Mundi Found. v. Comm’r,
 T.C. Memo. 2012-61, 2012 WL 716191 (Mar. 6, 2012)..... 9-10

Schuster v. Comm’r,
 312 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1962)15

Stansbury v. Comm’r,
 102 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 1996)19

Streber v. Hunter,
 221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000)16

United States v. Botefuhr,
 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002) 9, 13, 16-17, 25

United States v. Davenport,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 725 (S.D. Tex. 2004),
rev’d on other grounds, 484 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2007)11

United States v. Geniviva,
 16 F.3d 522 (3d Cir. 1994) 24-25

United States v. Holmes,
 No. 08-cv-02446-WDM-CBS, 2011 WL 1158675
 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2011) 19

United States v. Kulhanek,
 755 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Pa. 2010)..... 16

United States v. Wright,
 57 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1995) 17

Voss v. Wiseman,
 234 F.2d 237 (10th Cir. 1956) 19

Williamson v. Comm’r,
 No. 19476-89, T.C. Memo. 1993-258, 1993 WL 207682 (June 14, 1993)..... 20

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 2503(b) 9

26 U.S.C. § 2522(a)(2)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 6601(a) 22

26 U.S.C. § 6601(e)(1)..... 13, 15, 22

26 U.S.C. § 6901 12, 16

26 U.S.C. § 6324(a) 13

26 U.S.C. § 6324(b) *passim*

26 C.F.R. § 301.6324-1(b) 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....14

Rodney T. Cohen, *Black College Alumni Giving: A Study of the Perceptions, Attitudes and Giving Behaviors of Alumni Donors at Selected Historically Black Colleges and Universities*, 6 Int’l J. Educ. Advancement 200 (2006) 4-6

Marybeth Gasman & Nelson Bowman III, *A Guide to Fundraising at Historically Black Colleges and Universities: An All Campus Approach* (2012) 3-4, 6-7

Martin Hall & Carolyn M. Osteen, *The Harvard Manual on Tax Aspects of Charitable Giving* (9th ed. 2011)23

Cynthia L. Jackson & Eleanor F. Nunn, *Historically Black Colleges and Universities: A Reference Handbook* (2003).....3, 6

Steve R. Johnson, *Unfinished Business on the Taxpayer Rights Agenda: Achieving Fairness in Transferee Liability Cases*, 19 Va. L. Rev. 403 (2000) 12

Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation (2010).....19

William H. Newton, III, *Transferee Liability Under Section 6901 of the Code*, 12 Hous. L. Rev. 820 (1974-75).....10, 21

Natalie T.J. Tindall, *Fund-raising Models at Public Historically Black Colleges and Universities*, 33 Pub. Rel. Rev. 201 (2007)..... 3, 6-7

Eleanor Lee Yates, *Capital Campaigns*, 18 Black Issues in Higher Education No. 10, 2001 WLNR 4585150 (July 5, 2001) 5-6
